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CHAPTER 3, ARTICLE 2, TITLE 11, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, 
RELATIVE TO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL LICENSES," was 
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I MINA 'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN 
2016 (SECOND) Regular Session 

Bill No. 330-33 (COR) 

Introduced by: FRANK B. AGUON, JR. 
T. C. Ada 
V. Anthony Ada 
Frank F. Blas, Jr. 
B. J.F. Cruz 
James V. Espaldon 
Brant T. Mccreadie 
Tommy Morrison 
T. R. Muna Barnes 
R. J. Respicio 
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. 
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas 
Mary Camacho Torres 
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. 
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. 

AN ACT TO AMEND§ 3207 OF CHAPTER 3, ARTICLE 2, 
TITLE 11, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL LICENSES. 

1 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM: 

2 Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent. I Liheslaturan Guahan finds 

3 that § 3207 of Chapter 3, Article 2, Title 11, Guam Code Annotated, provides for 

4 the application and issuance of licenses, classes, and fees for various alcoholic 

5 beverages. While § 3207 allows separate on-premises and off-premises licenses for 

6 beer-only establishments and general sale establishments, it only provides for a Class 

7 4 on-premises wine-only license, a wine bar, and it does not provide for a Class 5 
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1 off-premises wine-only license, a dedicated wine shop. I Liheslaturan Guahan finds 

2 that many other jurisdictions have wine shops, which may contribute to the culture 

3 and the economic viability of an area. 

4 It is, therefore, the intent of the I Liheslaturan Guahan to add a Class 5 wine-

5 only license with a fee of Four Hundred Dollars ($400) per year to the list of various 

6 alcoholic beverage licenses which may be issued. 

7 Section 2. § 3207 of Chapter 3, Article 2, Title 11, Guam Code Annotated, 

8 is hereby amended to read: 

9 "§ 3207. Licenses: Classes and Fees. 

10 The Board is authorized to issue the following classes and kinds of licenses at 

11 the following fees: 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Class 1. Manufacturer's license 

Class 2. Agent's license 

Class 3. Wholesale dealer's license 

Class 4. Retail dealer's on-sale license: 

Beer 

General 

Wine 

Manager/ Assistant Manager 

Alcohol Employee 

Class 5. Retail dealer's off-sale license: 

22 Beer 

23 General 

24 Wine 

25 Alcohol Employee 

26 Class 6. Special Alcoholic license 

27 Alcohol Employee 

$ 100.00 per year 

$ 250.00 per year 

$1,000.00 per year 

$ 300.00 per year 

$1,000.00 per year 

$ 300.00 per year 

$ 60. 00 per 3 years 

$ 60.00 per 3 years 

$ 200.00 per year 

$1,000.00 per year 

$ 400. 00 per year 

$ 60.00 per 3 years 

$ 25.00 per year 

$ 60.00 per 3 years 
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1 Class 7. Temporary beer license $ 20.00 per day 

2 not to exceed $ 100. 00 per event 

3 Alcohol Employee $ 60.00 per 3 years 

4 Class 8. Public warehousemen's license $ 50.00 per year 

5 Class 9. Club license $ 500.00 per year 

6 Alcohol Employee $ 60.00 per 3 years 

7 Class 10. Temporary general license $ 50.00 per day, 

8 not to exceed $ 100. 00 per event 

9 Alcohol Employee $ 60.00 per 3 years 

10 Class 11. Microbrewery-pub restaurant license $1,000.00 per year 

11 Alcohol Employee $ 60.00 per 3 years 

12 Class 12. Mobile License: 

(a) Limousine Service - per vehicle$ 750.00 per year 13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

(b) Charter Vehicle (Vans) - per vehicle up to ten passengers $500.00 

per year 

( c) Charter Vehicle (Vans) - per vehicle More than ten passengers 

$750.00 per year 

( d) Buses - per vehicle $1, 000. 00 per year ( e) Alcohol Employee $60. 00 

per 3 years 

Class 13. Alcohol Server/Seller training program $200.00 per year." 

3 


